
South East League Div 2 2025

Final Table Home Away Previous

Pos 2025 M W D L W D L F A Pen P Best Worst

1 Gt Blakenham B 10 3 1 1 5 0 0 889 698 17 1 7

2 Ipswich B 10 3 0 2 4 0 1 860 725 14 1 6

3 Kesgrave 10 3 0 2 3 1 1 786.5 799.5 13 1 5

4 Hethersett 10 3 0 2 2 0 3 756.5 826.5 10 1 6

5 Norwich 10 1 0 4 1 0 4 731 863 4 2 6

6 Hellingly 10 0 0 5 1 0 4 734 845 2 2 5

Results Gt Blakenham B Hellingly Hethersett Ipswich B Kesgrave Norwich
Gt Blakenham B 78 80 83 77 94 65 80 80 93 67
Hellingly 76 80 75 78 75 83 78 80 77 81
Hethersett 65 92 91 68 66 92 82 77 89 71
Ipswich B 71 86 102 58 110† 50 76 80 85 75
Kesgrave 62 98 83 76 86.5 72.5 75 82 81 79
Norwich 55 105~ 89 71 72 86 66 94 76 82
† biggest home win ~ biggest away win

Averages - Top 25 Qualification: 3 meetings, 10 rides. Excl. restricted riders.

Pos Name Team M R Pts BP TP Max Av Pos. '24

1 Craig Norton Heth 4 20 77 1 78 3 3.90
2 Luca Woodhouse GB 6 32 118 6 124 4 3.88 3

3 Neil Hollebon Hel 10 56 204 9 213 5 3.80 2

4 Shaun Kell Ips 3 17 60 4 64 3.76 1

5 Craig Marchant GB 9 45 148 15 163 2 3.62
6 Mason Martin Heth 8 43 147 7 154 2 3.58
7 Ben Loombe Nor 6 30 101 3 104 3.47 15

8 Jason Ashford GB 10 52 155 23 178 1 3.42 8

9 Toby Millen GB 6 31 94 11 105 1 3.39
10 Richard Williamson GB 4 17 55 2 57 1 3.35
11 Leon Mower Kes 9 46 122 31 153 3.33
12 Lily Parr Ips 6 29 90 4 94 1 3.24 19

13 Charlie Spurgeon Kes 10 53 169 2 171 3.22 20

14 Luke Dunningham Ips 8 38 116 6 122 2 3.21 12

15 Fynley Myall Ips 9 39 122 3 125 2 3.21 43

16 Jack Herbert Ips 10 47 124 24 148 1 3.15 4

17 Mitchell Baker Ips 8 34 103 2 105 2 3.09 24

18 Gary Brown Kes 10 47 137 8 145 3.09 9

19= Dennis Hubble GB 3 14 37 6 43 1 3.07
19= Lee Grange Nor 8 42 125 4 129 3.07 6=

21= Harley Hamill Heth 9 43 118 11 129 3.00 16

21= Charlie Beeton Kes 3 15 40 5 45 3.00 10

23 Owen Wells Ips 10 41 97 23 120 2 2.93 6=

24 Ray Pyke GB 8 33 84 8 92 2.79 23

25 Kenzie Loombe Nor 7 35 84 11 95 2.71 28



Top Points Scorers inc. BP Pos 24 Race Wins Pos 24

1 Neil Hollebon Hel 213 3 1 Gt Blakenham 117 7

2 Jason Ashford GB 178 11= 2 Ipswich 95 2

3 Charlie Spurgeon Kes 171 4 3 Hethersett 78.5 6

4 Craig Marchant GB 163 68= 4 Hellingly 69 4

5 Mason Martin Heth 154 85= 6 Kesgrave 63.5 1

6 Leon Mower Kes 153 7 Norwich 53 3

7 Jack Herbert Ips 148 5

8 Gary Brown Kes 145 2 1 Neil Hollebon Hel 42 1

9 Martyn Hollebon Hel 136 16 2 Mason Martin Heth 25 63=

10= Harley Hamill Heth 129 17 3 Luca Woodhouse GB 24 2=

10= Lee Grange Nor 129 11= 4 Craig Marchant GB 23 54=

5 Charlie Spurgeon Kes 21.5 10=

Maximums Pos 24 6 Fynley Myall Ips 20 20=

1 Ipswich 13 2 7= Jason Ashford GB 18 5

2 Gt Blakenham 11 6 7= Craig Norton Heth 18
3 Hellingly 6 3 9= Luke Dunningham Ips 17 8

4 Hethersett 5 7 9= Ben Loombe Nor 17 20=

5= Kesgrave 0 1

5= Norwich 0 4

Bonus Points Pos 24

1 Neil Hollebon Hel 5 7= 1 Ipswich 86 1

2 Luca Woodhouse GB 4 2 2= Gt Blakenham 76 7

3 Craig Norton Heth 3 2= Kesgrave 76 3

4= 6 others 2 4 Norwich 55 5

5 Hellingly 46 4

Exclusions / No score rides Pos 24 6 Hethersett 44 6

1 Hethersett 8 1

2 Hellingly 7 5 1 Leon Mower Kes 31
3 Ipswich 5 2= 2 Jack Herbert Ips 24 7=

4 Kesgrave 4 2= 3= Jason Ashford GB 23 35=

5 Gt Blakenham 2 6= 3= Owen Wells Ips 23 1

6 Norwich 0 2= 5 Fraser Harris Ips 18 6

6= Barrie Geer Hel 15 2

1 Barrie Geer Hel 3 4= 6= Craig Marchant GB 15 58=

2= Jack Herbert Ips 2 4= 8 Paddy Wenn Nor 14 43=

2= Fraser Harris Ips 2 1= 9 Jamie Medler Nor 12 14

2= Harley Hamill Heth 2 1= 10= 3 others 11
2= Dave Martin Heth 2 1=

2= Ella Case Kes 2 15= compiled by Gary Brown


